

No. 18-422

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

ROBERT A. RUCHO, ET AL.,
Appellants,

v.

COMMON CAUSE, ET AL.,
Appellees.

**On Appeal from the United States District
Court for the Middle District of North Carolina**

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* JUDICIAL
WATCH, INC. AND ALLIED EDUCATIONAL
FOUNDATION IN SUPPORT OF NEITHER
PARTY**

Robert D. Popper

Counsel of Record

Eric W. Lee

JUDICIAL WATCH, INC.

425 Third Street SW

Washington, DC 20024

(202) 646-5172

rpopper@judicialwatch.org

Counsel for Amici Curiae

Dated: February 12, 2019

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

INTERESTS OF THE *AMICI CURIAE*1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....2

ARGUMENT3

 I. A Requirement that Plaintiffs Show
 Discriminatory Partisan Intent Is
 Meaningless, Because Partisan
 Mapmakers Always Have Partisan
 Intent6

 II. A Requirement that Plaintiffs Show a
 Particular Quantum of Electoral Harm
 Risks Becoming a Federal Guarantee of
 Proportional Representation.....7

 III. The Only Manageable Way to Control
 Gerrymandering is to Look for and
 Enjoin the Distortion of District Lines9

CONCLUSION.....12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Benisek v. Lamone</i> , No. 1:13-cv-03233-JKB, 2018 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 190292 (D. Md. Nov. 7, 2018).....	4, 5, 6
<i>Common Cause v. Rucho</i> , 318 F. Supp. 3d 777 (M.D.N.C. 2018).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Davis v. Bandemer</i> , 478 U.S. 109 (1986).....	6, 9
<i>Gaffney v. Cummings</i> , 412 U.S. 735 (1973)	6
<i>Gill v. Whitford</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1916 (2018)	2, 8
<i>Lamone v. Benisek</i> , No. 18-726 (2018)	3
<i>Parrott v. Lamone</i> , No. GLR-15-1849, 2016 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 112736 (D. Md. Aug. 24, 2016).....	2
<i>Shaw v. Reno</i> , 509 U.S. 630 (1993).....	6
<i>Vieth v. Jubelirer</i> , 541 U.S. 267 (2004)	3, 6, 9-10
